TransCanada AAV, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada AAV Ltd. TransCanada BDS, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada BDS Ltd. TransCanada CAR, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada CAR Ltd. TransCanada GM, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada GM Ltd. TransCanada MS, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada GM Ltd. 24<sup>th</sup> Floor, 200 Bay Street South Tower Toronto, Ontario M5J 2J1



January 14, 2021

Régie de l'énergie Place Victoria 800, Rue du Square Victoria Bureau 2.55 Montréal, Québec, H4Z 1A2

## secretariat@regie-energie.qc.ca

## **VIA EMAIL**

Dear Commissioners:

This letter is sent in response to Régie de l'énergie Decisions D-2020-152 and D-2020-182, and the request by Hydro Québec Distribution to allow for the disclosure of certain information previously covered by confidentiality orders granted by the Régie de l'énergie as decisions D-2009-016, D-2009-163, D-2010-151, D-2011-144, D-2012-119, D-2013-148, D-2014-160, D-2015-153, D-2016-135, D-2017-121 and D-2018-140.

I am Vice President of each of TransCanada AAV Ltd., TransCanada BDS Ltd., TransCanada CAR Ltd., TransCanada GM Ltd. and TransCanada MS Ltd., each the general partner of TransCanada AAV, S.E.C., TransCanada BDS, S.E.C., TransCanada CAR, S.E.C., TransCanada GM, S.E.C. and TransCanada MS, S.E.C. respectively (collectively, the "TransCanada S.E.C.s"). In my capacity as Vice President, with authority on behalf of each of the TransCanada S.E.C.s, I confirm that the decisions with respect to the confidentiality of commercial terms relating to the Anse-à-Valleau, Baie-des-Sables, Carleton, Gros Morne and Montagne Sèche wind farms may be made and directed by Innergex Énergie Renouvelable Inc. ("Innergex") without further intervention by the TransCanada S.E.C.s, following the sale of 100% of the TransCanada S.E.C.s' interest in the wind farms to Innergex and its affiliates in 2018.

Further questions on this matter may be directed to Kara Levis, Senior Legal Counsel, at kara levis@tcenergy.com.

Sincerely,

36D759CC5FA47

Terry Bennett Vice President

TransCanada AAV, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada AAV Ltd. TransCanada BDS, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada BDS Ltd. TransCanada CAR, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada CAR Ltd. TransCanada GM, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada GM Ltd. TransCanada MS, S.E.C. by its general partner, TransCanada MS Ltd.